nominations for office shall first pay to the proper officer as9

provided for in Section 23-15-299 for each primary election the10

following amounts:11

(a) Candidates for Governor, the sum of One Thousand12

Dollars ($1,000.00).13

(b) Candidates for Lieutenant Governor, the sum of One14

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,250.00).15

(c) Candidates for Attorney General, State Treasurer,16

Auditor of Public Accounts, Commissioner of Insurance, Secretary17

of State and Commissioner of Agriculture and Commerce, the sum of18

One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00.19

(d) Candidates for Mississippi Transportation20